

No. 02-1183

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

— v. —

SAMUEL FRANCIS PATANE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE CALIFORNIA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

David M. Porter
Co-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee
1150 18th Street, N.W. - Suite 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

James J. Tomkovicz
Counsel of Record
University of Iowa
College of Law
Iowa City, Iowa 52242
(319) 335-9100

Steven R. Shapiro
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
135 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT

I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE
AGAINST COMPULSORY SELF-
INCRIMINATION ERECTS A BAR TO
INCULPATORY, NONTESTIMONIAL
EVIDENCE THAT IS THE PRODUCT OF
COMPELLED TESTIMONIAL
ADMISSIONS 6

A. The Court’s Precedents Uniformly Recognize A
Prohibition On Incrimination By Any Evidence
Derived From Compelled Testimony 6

B. The Values Underlying The Fifth Amendment
Privilege Provide Compelling Support For The
Prohibition On Nontestimonial Derivative
Evidence 9

II. *MIRANDA*’S FIFTH AMENDMENT
FOUNDATIONS AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL
JUSTIFICATIONS FOR EXCLUDING
EVIDENCE UNDER THE *MIRANDA* DOCTRINE
DICTATE A PRESUMPTION OF EXCLUSION

	<i>Page</i>
FOR DERIVATIVE EVIDENCE	11
A. <i>Miranda</i> Provides “Constitutionally Required” Protection Against “Unacceptably Great” Risks of Fifth Amendment Violations	12
B. The Exclusion Of Both Statements Secured In Violation of <i>Miranda</i> And Evidence Derived From Those Statements Safeguards Fundamental Fifth Amendment Values	15
C. The Balance of Interests Tips Decidedly In Favor Of A <i>Miranda</i> Derivative Evidence Principle That Justifies Exclusion In This Case	17
III. A DERIVATIVE EVIDENCE PRINCIPLE COMPORTS WITH THE COURT’S APPROACH TO DEFINING <i>MIRANDA</i> ’S SCOPE AND WILL PROMOTE RESPECT FOR THE FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE AND FOR THE ROLES <i>MIRANDA</i> PLAYS IN SAFEGUARDING A FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY	22
A. Wholesale Rejection Of A Derivative Evidence Principle Is Extreme And Entirely Inconsistent With The Court’s Moderate, Balanced Interpretations Of <i>Miranda</i> Doctrine	23
B. The Extreme View That Evidence Derived From <i>Miranda</i> Violations Is Never Barred Shows Insufficient Respect For The Fifth Amendment And For <i>Miranda</i> ’s Vital Constitutional Roles	28

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S.Ct. 1994 (2003)	7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	7, 28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	6, 7, 12, 13, 17, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Dionisio v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	17, 18, 26
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	13
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	7, 8, 9, 24
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	9

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 280 (1978)	12
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	27
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 22, 26
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	13, 14, 27, 28
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	6, 13, 20, 25
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Commission of New York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	8, 10, 24
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	24
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	8, 12, 13, 20
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	7, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 922 (1988)	11, 12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	7, 8

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	7
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	10
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	28
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 304 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2002)	3, 21
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	16
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	15, 16, 17, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	24
 Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	3
 Other Authorities	
Yale Kamisar, <i>On the “Fruits” of Miranda Violations, Coerced Confessions, and Compelled Testimony</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 929 (1995)	10, 11

	<i>Page</i>
Griswold, The Fifth Amendment Today (1955) 7	28
